

Jante C. Turner
Assistant General Counsel – Appellate Group

Facsimile: 202-728-8264
Telephone: 202-728-8317

February 17, 2016

RECEIVED
FEB 18 2016
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

VIA MESSENGER

Brent J. Fields, Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, NE
Washington, DC 20549-1090

RE: SUCCESS TRADE SECURITIES, INC. AND FUAD AHMED
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING FILE NO. 3-16900

Mr. Fields:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The FINRA Hearing Panel’s Decision and Order of Restitution Against Ahmed and STS	2
B. The District of Columbia’s Settlement and Order of Restitution Against Ahmed and STS	2
C. The Commission’s Partial Settlement and Order of Disgorgement Against Ahmed and STS	3
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. FINRA’s Restitution Order Is Not Excessive or Oppressive.....	4
B. The Commission’s Disgorgement Order and DC’s Restitution Order Do Not Render FINRA’s Order of Restitution Excessive or Oppressive.....	7
III. CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Glodek v. SEC, 416 F. App'x 95 (2d Cir. 2011).....5

SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc., 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....8

SEC v. Risman, 7 F. App'x 30 (2d Cir. 2001)8

U.S. v. Dubose, 146 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 1998).....5

U.S. v. Elson, 577 F.3d 713 (2009).....8

U.S. v. Newell, 658 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2011).....5

U.S. v. Perry, 714 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2013).....7

SEC DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Kirk A. Knapp, 50 S.E.C. 858 (1992)6

Michael Frederick Siegel, Exchange Act Release No. 58737,
2008 SEC LEXIS 2459 (Oct. 6, 2008)4

Jack H. Stein, 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003)5

Success Trade, Inc., Exchange Act Release No. 75707,
2015 SEC LEXIS 3390 (Aug. 14, 2015)3, 4

FINRA DECISIONS

Dep't of Enforcement v. Belden, Complaint No. C05010012,
2002 NASD Discip. LEXIS 12 (NASD NAC Aug. 13, 2002)6

Dep't of Enforcement v. Kapara, Complaint No. C10030110,
2005 NASD Discip. LEXIS 41 (NASD NAC May 25, 2005).....6

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CODES

Section 19(e)(2) of the Exchange Act.....4

FINRA RULES AND GUIDELINES

FINRA Rule 83104

FINRA Rule 93707

FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2013 ed.)5
